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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 4/11/68

SA WILLIAM ROBERTS, III - P -

mubho 
CR

At 2:350 p.a., 4/7/68, writer was advised by SA 
.ROBERT A. WICKWIRE, Rock Isaand RA, that inooraation 
received torn Rock Island PD indicated that one BILLY KING, 
W/M, Age 22, 6'1", 185 pounds, dark brown hair, thin 
b’lWge*’ was being heW for possible questioning re captioned aaater.

KING allegedly was from Monroe, La., but was in 
Memahhs, Tenn.-, on -4/4/68 and made derogatory remarks con­
cerning negroes, etc.

SA WICKWIRE was inquiring as to inforaatinn re 
suspect in captineed case, and a call was placed to the 
Memphis Office, and ASAC HALTER advised the foUwing, 
which intonation was in turn furniheed to SA WICKWIRE:

COMPOSITE 'DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair '

Eyes 
Bi ild 
Conplexion 
Appearance

White
Male
26-40
5'8" - 5'11"
150- 170 pounds
Dark brown or sandy 
(combed straight back) 
Blue or green
Medi.ua
Average 
Oeat

IMPORTANT DATES AOD TIMES:

UNSUB purchased murder weapon on 3/30/68 in 
Bim^nngham, Alabama.

UOSUB purchased binoculars at 4:00 pm 4/4/68 
at sporting goods store in MemmlHs. .^ 

2 - Springfield (44-561) ; 
WR:mpb x 
<2) .
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FD-36 (Rev. 5.22-54)

F B I

Date: 4/11/68
Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE

(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT
. (Priority)

TO: SAC, INDIANAPOLIS

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (1 P)
MURKIN; CR.

REBUT'EL TO ALL OFFICES APRIL TEN, LAST, AND ST. LOUIS 

TELETYPE TO SPRINGFIEDD -INSTANT.

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT:

GALT CLAIMED EMPLOYMENT AS "BARGER" OUT OF ST. LOUIS.

CHECKS WITH AMERICAN COMMERCIAL LINES (AC/), ALTON, ILLINOIS, 

REVEAL ALL SUCH PERSiONNEL RECORDS AVAILABLE AT ACL HOME 

OFFICE, JEFFERSONVILLE, INDIANA.

INDIANAPOLIS, AT JEFFERSONVILLE, INDIANA, WILL CHECK

RECORDS RE GALT TO DETERMINE PRESENT OR PAST EMPLOYMENT. , P.

44-5561 47

SEARCHED._ ______„ 
SERIAUEED_Ner„

V- Springfield (44-561) 
WRtsik A /

Special Agerk in Charge
11:££A.M Per-DOS-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI INDAPOLS ■

FBI SPRNGFLD ,

1138AM URGENT 4-11-68 DMJ 

TO INDIANAPOLIS 

FROM SPRINGFIEDD (A4-56L) ,

, MURKW CR. ■

t REBUTELTO ALL OFFICES APRIL TEN, LAST, AND ST: LOUIS

TELETYPE TO SPRINGFEEDD INSTANT. 

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT: 

GALT CLAIMED .EMPLOYMENT AS "BARGER" OUT OF ST. LO(jIS.

CHECKS WITH AMERICAN COMMERCIAL LINES <ApL), ALTON, ILLINOIS, 

REVEAL ALL SUCH PERSONNEL RECORDS AVA'ILABALE At ACL HOME 

OFFICE, JEFFERSONVILEE, INDIANA. 

INDIANAPOLIS, AT JEFFERSONVILEE, INDIANA, WILL CHECK 

RECORDS RE GALT TO DETERMINE PRESENT OR PAST EMPLOYMENT- P. 

END 

OJS 

FBI INDAPOLS, , ,

SEARCHED__L^
SERIALIZED.„„..has_„

INDEXED......_________
FILED._____Me_

<561-47
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC

345PM URGENT 4/11/68 CAB

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 2P.

MJIRKIN

INVESTIGATE HAS ESTABLISHED THAT AN INDIVIDUAL USING

THE NAME ERIC STARVO GALT WAS IN MEMPHHS, TENNESSEE, ON

APRIL FOUR, SIXTYEIGHT, REPORTEDLY DRIVING A NINETEEN

SIXTYSIX^HITE MUSTANG WITH ALABAMA LICENSE ONE_DASH - see
THREE EIGHT NINE NINE THREE. THE BUREAU IS ANXIOUS TO

LOCATE THIS INDIVIDUAL FOR QUESTIONING IN CONNECTION W?tH
THIS MATTER

ALL OFFICES COVERING POINT'S OF EXIT F'ROM THE COUNTRY 

SHOULD INITIATE A CHECK TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT ERIC

GALT HAS DEPARTED THE COUNTRY

ALL offices are to contact the appropriate police

DEPARTMENTS IN YOUR TERRITORY TO INSURE THAT ALL LAW

ENFORCEMNTT agencies are covered by an all points Bulletin

TO THE EFFECT THAT ERIC STARVO GALT II

END PAGE ONE

JNDeXE^'

wanted for questioning

4^0
'4////6&O Cover a/ iAAlZinom:.

Tc

ILED.

SEARCHED. 

SER«

5/
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

BY THE FBI

GALT IS DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE, HEIGHT FIVE FEET

ELEVEN INCHES, WEIGHT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTYFIVE POUNDS* 

EYES BLUE, HAIR BROWN, DATE OF BIRTH JULY TWENTY, NINETEEN 

THIRTYONE, ACCORDING TO HIS DRIVERS LICENSE.

GALT’S CAR IS DESCRIBED AS A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX WHITE 

HARD-TOP MUSTANG, S.IXTYEIGHT^LAbAMA LICENSE TAG 

ONE-THREE- EIGHT NINE NI^THR^E* VIN SIX T ZERO SEVEN C 

^One nine zero six four/Seven* car had four individual 

RED PLASTIC FLOOR MATS, MUFFLER PAINTED SILVER WHEN PURCHASED 

BY GALT IN AUGUST SIXTTYSEVEN*

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCSS SHOULD IT BE INDICATED TO 

ANYONE AT ANY PLACE THE NATURE OF THE CASE IN WHICH 

GALT IS WANTED FOR QUESTIONING, BY THE FBI. 
END

SAL*’* SI***MAL

FBI SPRNGFLD '

OM...SCD

FBI OMAHA 

YC...KC...PHM '

FBI KAN CITY 

MP...NCD 

FBI MINNAPLS x '

LR...EEF , -

FBI LITTLE R’ - '

SL...DCJ 

FBI ST LOUIS 

JN...WLB ' " -

FR JKSN MISS ^

F, CLASS .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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by the fbi.

GALT IS DESCRIBED AS —t— FEET . '

-I_v_N inches, weight ONe HUNDRED sEvEATYFIVE^-ROuADS.

s BLUE, HAIR BROWN, DATE OF BlTH JULY TWENTY , NiNETE^N

TJpTyon., according TO his DRIVERS LICENSE.

GALT’S CAR is DESCRIEDD As A NINETEEN SIXTYSlX WHITE

hard-tdr mustang, si bright Alabama license tag
■ — three eight NINE vj/^HREE, VIN SI/PT ZER^SEVEN C

O' UNE ZERO Six -oUyS^Ev. CAR HAD "eDur JND^DUALL

___at:’ MuFFL_RrA^T__—JLvERl when purchased

BY GALT IN AUGUST SIXTYSEVEN.

N ClrCUMGTANCSS SHOULD IT 

ANYONE At AN! PLACE the NATURE-O-- the 

GALT IS wanted -or question ING BY THE 

FAD , - ”

SL.’. SI..MAL

FBI SPRNGFLD

"'...SCI)

FBI OMAHA .

Y C...KC...PHIM

FBI KAN CITY

mp ...VCD

FBI MIAAAPLS

LR...LEE

FBI LITTLE R

S...DCJ

FBI ST LOUIS

■ A .. .LB

- RI JKSV MISS­

TU. CLR*» '

BE INDICATED TO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC ' 

6-7PM URGENT 4/11/68 GJM 

TO ALL SACS '

FROM DIRECTOR 1P 

MJRKIN s >

REBUTEL THIS DATE TO PLACESTOPS ON ERIC STARVOyGALT 
AND A NINETEEN SIXTYSIX WHITE MUSTANG. .DSSRGGADd/

REFERENCED TELETYPE AND CANCEL ANY ALL POINTS BULLETINS 

THAT MAY HAVE BEEN ISSUED.

END 

SI...CEK 

FBI SPRNGFL.D 

O...RLB 

FBI OMAHA ' 

YC... KKC KAM 

FBI KAN CITY 

M...JPJ 

FBI MINNAPLS 

LR...LUH 

FBI LITTLE R 

SL...LLR 

FBI ST LOUIS 

LN...REM 

FBI JKSN MISS 

TU CL.R

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-?6 (Rev, 5+22-M)

F B I

Transmit the following 'in
Date: 4/11/68

PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT......^fFtRR-t'

TO SAC, ST. LOUIS

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN, RM.

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU AND SL FOUR EIGHT SIXTYEIGHT.

SL ADVISE SI IF HARVEY LOHMEYER LOCATED, .PALMYRA, 

MISSOimi. j:F LOCATED ADVISE IF ELIMINATED RE PERTINENT DATES, 

MARCH TWENTYNINE TO APRIL FOUR SI2TYEIGHT.

r\ SUTEL RESULTS. # AM NexT. P.
1/ SI (44-561)

44-56^1—50

Approved:„

searched 
serialized
WOWED. 
FILED

•uiniiinimru

M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI ST LOUIS .
b

FBI SPRNGFLD i

906 PM 4/11/68 DEFERRED CEK z

TO ST. LOUIS <

FROM SPRINGF.IEDD (44-561) S (

MURKIN, RM. , ‘

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU AND SL FOUR EIGHT SIXTYEIGHT.

SL ADVISE SI IF HARVEY LOHMEYER LOCATED, PALMYRA, 

MISSOURI. IF LOACATED ADVISE IF ELIMINATED RE PERTINENT DATES* 

MARCH TWENTYNNNE TO APRIL FOUR SIXTYEIGHT..

SUTEL RESULTS A.M. NEXT. P.

END .

SL...MJD ‘ ‘

FBI ST LOUIS '

44 561 50

SEARCHDD.______  
serialized X7“"'
INDEXED App
FILED.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI ST LOUIS

1121 PM URGENT 4-11-68 MJL

TO DIRECTOR AND SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

FROM ST. LOUIS (44-775) 1-P

MRKIN> RM. 00! MEMPHIS.

RE SPRINGEIFDD TEL TO BUREAU AND ST. LOuIs FOUR EIGHT LAST, 

AND SPRINGFIELD TEL TO ST. LOUIS FOUR ELEVt'N SIXTYEIGHT.

1 PER CREDIT BUREAU (PROTECT), HARVEY LOHMEYER.AND LENORA, 

HI' WFE, LIVED AT ROUTE ONE, PALMYRA, MO., NINETEEN FIFTYSIX 

LASH FIFTYEIGHT. THEY HAD UNPAID HOSPITAL BILL FOR BT'TH OF 

WILD. HOSPITAL NOT IDENTIFIED. LENORA LOHMEYER ACCORDING 

TO POSTMASTER PALMYRA (PROTECT) DATE NOT GIVEN. CHANGED ADDRESS 

FROM ROUTE ONE PALMYRA TO ONE FOUR FOUR EIGHT VESPER STREET, 

HANNIBAL, MO. THIS BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN IN NINETEEN FIFTY- '

EIGHT. NO FURTHER INFORMATION.

NEIGHBORHOOD AT PALMYRA AND HANNIBAL NEGATIVE’. POST OFFICE, 

ArrEST, DIVORCE, and voting negative. .

OWNER at ONE FOUR FOUr EIGHT VESPER RENTS TO tRAnsANTs. ' '

HE' LOES NOT REMEMBER ANY TENNANT NAMED LOHMEYER. 

END ' . :

CORRECT PARA 2 L5 TO 11 GIVEN CHANGED//

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI SPRNGFLD

FBI ST LOUIS .

1121 PM URGENT -4-11-68 MJD

TO DIRECTOR AND SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

FROM ST. LOUIS (44-775"> 1-P

MJUKIN, RM. 00: MEMPHIS.

> RE SPRINGFIELD TEL TO BUREAU AND ST. LOUIS FOUR EIGHT LAST, 

AND SPRINGFIEDD TEL TO ST. LOUIS FOUR FLEVEN SIXTYEIGHT.

PER CREDIT BUREAU (PROTECT), HARVEY LOHMEYER AND LENORA, 

HIS WIFE, LIVED AT ROUTE ONE, PALMYRA, MO., NINETEEN FIFtYSIX 

DASH FIFTYEIGHT. THEY HAD UNPAID HOSPITAL BILL FOR BIRTH OF 

CHLD. HOSPITAL NOT IDENTIFIED. LENORA LOHMEYER ACCORDING . 

TO POSTMASTER PALMYRA (PROTECT) DATE NOT GIVEN. CHANGED ADDRESS 

FROM ROUTE ONE PALMYRA TO ONE FOUR FOUR EIGHT VESPER STREET, 

HANNIBAL, MO. THIS BELEEVED TO HAVE BEEN IN NINETEEN FIFtY­

EIGHT. NO FURTHER INF-ORMATION. ।

NEIGHBORHOOD AT PALMYRA AND HANNIBAL NEGATIVE. POST OFFICE, 

ARREST, DIVORCE, AND’VOTING NEGATIVE. •

1 OWNER AT ONE FOUR FOUR EIGHT VESPER RENT'S TO TRANSANTS. 

HE DOES NOT REMEMBER .ANY TENNANT NAMED LOHMEYER. 

END ।

CORRECT PARA 2 L5 TO // GIVEN CHANGED'//

SI...CEK , '

FBI SPRNGFLD . .

44- 56/51
SEARCHED, motted I

SERMJZSEOZiRALEDLDay

' APR 111968
zsSRtgFtLD^^^'

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FDM4 (Rev. S-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/12/68
Trcmsmit the following in-,

Via 4
(Priority).

PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENTTELETYPE

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFEEDD (44-561) 1P

MWKIN

RE ST. LOUIS TEL APRIL ELEVEN LAST AND SPRINGFIELD

TEL TO INDIANAPOLIS APRIL ELEVEN LAST

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT

BARGE LINES IN SPRINGFIELD DIVISOON NEGATIVE RE GALT

INDIANAPOLIS ADVISE BUREAU AND MEMPHIS RE AMERICAN COMMERCIAL

HOME OFFICE RECORDS ON GALT. INDIANAPOLIS AND BIRMIGGHAM

ADVISED BY AIRMAIL

®- Springfield (44-561)
1 - Inlianapolis (44- (AM)
1 - Birmnnhham (44-1.740) (am) 
TMS/ssj 
(3)

Approved; Sent -,..„.■ 11 ^..O^A.-Die/Per
//;.05A ME

SEARCHED
ISJ^W*

5^
S . lifer.e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC

FBI -SPRNGFLD 

1104AM URGENT 4-12-68 DMJ ,

TO DIRECTOR, (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM SPRINGFIEDD (44-561) 1P

MURKIN

RE ST. LOUIS TEL APRIL ELEVEN LAST AND SPRINGFIELD 

TEL TO INDIANAPOLIS APRIL ELEVEN LAST.

RE SUSPECT ERIC STARVO GALT.

BARGE LINES IN SPRINGFIELD DIVISION NEGATIVE RE GALT* 

INDIANAPOLIS ADVISE BUREAU AND MEMPHIS RE AMERICAN COMMERCIAL, 

HOME OFFICE RECORDS ON GALT. INDIANAPOLIS AND BIRMINGHAM 

ADVISED BY AIRMAIL. 

END 

WPK 

FBI WASH DC 

P

' FBI- MEMPHIS

«AKtBfe:« 
StRIAEIZ^L':■":::':•T■^ 
IN DEX EDtmwmvnr 
FILED...... D

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



He 

Killed 
King
This is an artist’s com­

posite drawing of the san- 
dy-hareed, dark complex- 
ioned man who is being 
sought in the assassina­
tion of Dr. Martin Luther 
King Jr. The task of find­
ing him apparently has 
setHed down to the gruel­
ing police routine of sift­
ing every clue and check­
ing every lead. Story on 
page 2.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTiONAt FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1082 EEXTON 
GSA FPMR (« CFR) W1MM

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, SPRINGFEEDD (44-561) date: 4/11/68

FROM : SA RAYMOND) F. BERNEKING - P -

subject: MURKIN

Re KThermo-Seal Laundry Tag.

On 4/10/68 HUBERT GENTRY, Plant Manager, Normans 
Laundry, 145 East Decatur, Street, advised that his company 
used Thermo-Seal Tags, however, their recording its done as 
follows:

The first being a number indicating the lot.

The second being an apphabetic letter indicate 
the first of 52 weeks.

The third being a number iidicating the bundle.

He mentioned that the first number changes to 
one at the beginning of each week and the same with the 
last number of their bundle number. He statfid that they 
definitely do not use t;he code as indicated o or D 2B-6.

On 4/10/68 HOMER HESS, Office Manager and CARL 
GREVES!, Plant Minager, Shudels and Model Pi iris, advised 
that they do not use the code system as shown. They 
stated that their first is an alphabetic letter, which 
would indicate shirts only, and the second is their lot 
number, however, on shorts and tee shirts, they go by 
number’s first, which they consider their junk lot, which 
go from one to one hundred.

The folding investigator! was conduc-ted in 
reference to the name ERICK STARVO GALT:

Decatur City Directory, Macon County Directory, 
and Decatur Telephone Directory were checked with negative 
results.

The frllwrn1n financial iistiUutlins, credit 
records, sheeiff’s offcce records, and PD records were 
checked in Decatur, nMnois with negative results:

2/ Springfiedd (44-561)

9010-000

SEARCH£D . ^...j.Norvg) j
SERIAUZED^'^t

APR 1119

XSBk-SPR'NGH^l

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings P^^/j^, ^^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1

SI 44-56.1

TOM BOWMAN, Citizens National Bank, Decatur, .Illlnols.- 
negative.

WILLIAM E. HILL, Vice-President and Cishier, Millikin 
National Bank - negative.

GLENN JOHNSON, Cashier and Vice-President, North 
Town Bank - negative.

H. MCWILLIAMS, Vice-President, First National 
Bank - negative.

CHERYL WALENSKI, Bookkeeper, Pershing Bank - negative.

MIKE RYAN, Gif Shores National Bank - negative.

DeETTA MINIX, Soy Caaital Bank - negative.

DONNA MERRIMAN, First Federal Savings and Loan 
Association - negative.

RONALD BATTERMMUN, Mutual Home Savings and Loan 
Associatoon - negative-. ,

Mrs. BETTY WAGGONER, Security Savings and Loan 
Association - negative.

MADGE GROSCH, Clerk and Reeorter, Credit Bureau of 
Decatur, Inc. - negative.

LOUISE SPENT, Clerk, Mauon County ShieLff’s Office, - 
negative.

STANLEY REPNICKE, Supervisor, Records, Decatur, 
Illinois Police Department - negative.

- 2*-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFEEDD (44-561)

SA RAYMOND F. BERNEKING - P -
4/11/68

MURKIN

Re .Thermo-Seal Laundry Tag.

. . - On 4/10/68 HUBERT GENTRY, Plant Mum ger, Normans
Laundry, 145 East Dectur, Street, advised that his company 
used Thermo-Seal Tags, however, Their recording is done as 
follows:

The first being a number indicating the lot.

The second bei.ng an alphabetic letter indicating 
the first of 52 weeks.

The third being a number indicating the bundle..

He mentioned that the -first number changes to 
one at the beginning of each week and the same with the 
last number of their bundle number. He started that they 
definitely do not use the code as indicated o or D 2B-6.

On 4/10/68 HOMER HESS, Office Meager and CARL 
GREVES, Plant Meager, Shudels and Model Parris, advised 
that they do not use the code system as shown. They 
stated that their first is an alphabetic letter, Which 
would indicate shirts only, and the second is their lot 
number, however, on shorts and tee .shirts, they go by 
numbers first, which they consider their junk lot, which 
go from one to one hundred.

The fllOowing investigatoon was conducted in 
refeeence to the name ERICK STARYO GAILY:

Decatur City Directory, Macon County Directory, 
and Decatur Telephone Directory wer,e checked with negative 
results. ,

The folowning financial instiuutoons, credit 
records, shelffs office records, and PD records were 
checked in Decaaur, Hinns with negative results::

(2 - Springfiedd (44-561)
R?B//lp „
(2) up

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

f

TOM BOWMAN, Citizens National Bank, Decatur, Illinois­
negative.

WILLIAM E. HILL, Vice-President and Casiier, Millikin 
National Bank - negative.

GLENN JOHNSON, Cashier and Vice-President, .North 
Town Bank - negative.

H. MCWILLIAMS, Vice-President, First National 
Bank - negative.

CHERYL WALENSKI, Bookkeeper, Pershing Bank - negative.

MIKE RYAN, Gulf Shores National Bank - negative.
DeETTA MINIX, Soy Cantal Bank - negative. ,

DONNA MERRIMAN, First Federal Savings and Loan 
Associate - negative.

RONALD BATTERMAN, Mutual Home Savings and Loan 
.Issociatno^ - negative.

Mrs. BETTY WKGGOO^R, Seccuity Savings and Loan 
Issocittnon - negative.

MADGE GROSCH, Clerk and Rspooter, Credit; Bureau of 
Decatur, Inc. - negative.

LOUISE SPENT, Clerk, Macon County Shidff’s Office, - 
negative.

STANLEY REPNICIOB, Sjpervisor, Records, Decatur, 
Illinnii Police Department - negative.

- 2*-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTONAk FORM NO. 10

Memorandum
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) date: 4/11/68

FROM SA FRANK I. CORN, Sr. - P -

SUBJECTTnjRKIN 
CR

Re .Bureau teletype to Springfield 4/9/68.
On 4/9/68, the follownng individuals were contaceed

i.n refeeence to CIVIL .RIGHTS, HARVEY LOWMEYER, and advised 
that their records contained no info re the individual in 
question: -

CVCLW BOLES
County Clerk ............
Madiion County, Illmoii
Idwoaddiille, Illiooii
Deputy FRANK SCHMIDT 
Madison County SO_ , 
IdwoariiiUe, Illmoii

HARRIETT HASTINGS
Credit Bureau
Idwoariiilie, Ili.lnOii

GENE ZM1MESIMAN 
Credit Bureau 
Alton, Imnoli

Chief WILLIAM PETERSEN
Altonp?... .Alton, Illmoii

Chief CLARENCE VOLLANTI1E
Wood River PD
Wood River, IlHooii

- Springfield (44-561) 
FECmpb

9010-100
Buy U.S. Savingi Bimds Regularly on the Payroll Savingi Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

RAYMOND ROSS 
Deputy Sheriff 
Calhoun County 
Hardin, Illinois

ORVILLE JOHNES 
County Clerk 
Calhoun County 
Hardin, Illinois

LILA BIAlCKORBY 
County Clerk 
Jersey County^ _ 
Carrollton, IHions

GARY MELVIN 
Second Deputy 
Greene County^ 
Carrollton, Ill^ois

DOROTHY BROCK .
County Clerk 
Gr^ne County 
Carrollton, Iliinois.

• The folnew:ing telephone directories were reviewed 
with negative information concerning HARVEY LOWMEYER:

Alton, Illinois 
Edwerrdevlle, Illinois ■
Granite City, Illinois 
JrreeJwilie, IUCogIs 
Hardin, m.nnois 
Hamburg, Illinois • 
Kampsville, Illinoes 
Carrollton, -Illinoes 
Greenfield, .Illinois 
HUmee, Illinois 
MancCeeser, Illinoes 
Patterson, Illinoes

- 2 -
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SI 44-561

Roodhouse, Illinois
White Htl, Illinois .
Highland, Illinois.

Tie following city directories were reviewed with 
negative tnlormatioi concerning captlieed natter:

Wood River, Illinois 
East Alton, IlHnois? 
Alton, Illinois 
EdwotrdvVlle, Illinis 
Jerseyville, 111^0^.

- 3 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 4/11/68

SA FRANK E. CORN, Sr. - P -
MUIRKIN .
CR

Re Bureau teletype to Springfield 4/9/68. ,

On 4/9/68, the folOowing individuate were contacted 
:in refeeence to CIVIL RIGHTS, HARVEY IOWEYER, and advteed 
that their records contained no info re the individual in 
question.: ,

EVELYN BOIES 
County Cle-k .....
Madison Cranny, IlUois 

‘ Edwoardsille, Ilinoois

Depitty FRANK SCHMIDT 
Ma«son Ccoiuty so ■ ,
Edwoardsille, Ililooli ,

HARRIETT HASTINCS . .
Creddt Bureau
Edwoardsille, IlUo>is

’ gene Zimmerman ' *
Cedt Bureau. ■ •
Alton, Illtools

Oilef WILLIAM PETERSENN 
Alton PD ,
Alton, Iliinoii

Clief CLARENCE VOLLANTI3E 
Wood River PD 
Wood River, HHnois

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

RAYMOND ROSS 
Deputy Sheriff 
Calhoun County 
Hardin, Illioois

ORVILLE JOHNES 
County Clerk 
Calhoun County 
Hardin, Illinois
LIIA BLACKORBY 
County Clerk 
Jersey County _ 
CarrollOon, Illioois
GARY MELVIN 
Second Deputy 
Greene County 
CarrollOon, Iimois
DOROTHY BROCK 
County Clerk 
Greene Ccounty^ 
CarrollOon, IlHwls.

, . The mowing Oelephone directories were reviewed 
with negative intonation concerning HARVEY LOWMEYER:

Alton, nUnois 
EdwerddvVlle, Illinois 
Granite City, Illinois 
JerseevVlle, Iimois 
Hurd jin, Iimois 
Hanburg, Iimois 
Kampsville, Iimos 
Carrollton, Illinoiv '
Greenfield!, KHoois 
HilVveee, Iimois 
ManfhhlVer, Iimois 
Patterson, .Illinnis

- 2 -
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SI 44-561

Roodhouse, Illinois 
White HU, Illinois 
Highland, Illinois.
The foioowing city directories were reveewed with 

oegative information coiceroing captioned natter:

Wood River, Illioois 
■“St A“??? I“inois 
Al.ton, IHinote 
Edworddville, Illioois 
Jerseyville, Illioois.

- 3
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OPTONAU. FORM NO. 10 ^B
MAY 1062 EDTON 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0 . W

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC SPRINGFIEDD 44-561 date:: 4/10/68

FROM : SA CONNELLEY

subject:: MURKIN

re telephone call

■The name of ERIC STARVO GALT was checked at the ’following locations 
with negative resMts.

KEWANEE
Kewanee National Bank
Peoples National Bank
Kewanee Credit Bureau
Kewanee Police Department
GALESBURG
Community National Bank
Farmers and Me<chanics Bank
1st Galesburg ational Bank and Trust ■
Voter Registration fiees,Knox County
Sheeiff Office,Knox County
Police Dept., Galesburg
Credit Bureau 
CAMBRIDGE
Voter Registration file, Henry County
Sheerff Office, Henry County
Peoples National Bank
Annawan State Bank
Atkinson Trust and Savings
Cennral Trust and Savings, Geneseo,Ill ,
Farmers National Bank, Geneseo,Ill.
Abindon Bank and Trust
Fai'‘mei•s "atonal Bank of KnoovVlle 
First National of Galva

WM-00*

StAWH£D_____ _ fNnrYm 
«™«zd

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Reguaaily on fa Payroll Savings Pfan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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•TAM»U» FORM NOb 64 ' . t.—...X

Office Memorandum * united states government

TO . AC (44-561) D-4^0/68
FROM --SA AAU+Ue Woods
SUBJECT-: MURKIN

C.R.
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" OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 A
MAY 1»«2 EOiTKM
GSA FPMR (41 CFR> 101-110

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-561> DATE: 4--<>-68

FROM : SA Charles R. Wool, Jr.

subject: MUiKlN
CR

, ~ ,Re investigator requested by SA ROBERTS', evening of 
4-9-68 for contact with area laundries to identify laundry 
mark described in Butel of 4-9-68.

Following contacts within the territory of Ceenralia 
RA negative.

At Mt. Vernon

Tip-top Laundeeeete, VELMA RECTOR 
Peerless Clng & Pressing, AUDREY THOMAS 
Amerxcan Lndy & Clng Co ERNST TONY

At Ceenralia

Best Way Landeei, CAMLYN KEAD^
Ceenralia Stream Lndy & Clnrs, PAUL GIBSON

At Vandalia
Higgings Clnrs., RESEHLA*MARCH
Vandalia Lndy & Dry Clng, EVELYN PLAUMAN

At Salem '

Quality Lndy & Clnrs, BIANCHI HOSFTETTTRR

_ American Laundry and Cleaning at Mt. Vernon use
a tag of similar dimension but ataached with two soft zinc 
prongs, and then’only on contrast maaerials so as t:o provide *
for easy ramoval. Inspectoon ^scoosed no apparent similarity.

soio-ioa-oi

44-561

Buy U-S- Savings Bonk Regularly on the Payroll Savings Han

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



St^ewo FORM NO. 64

Office Memorandum • united states government

to : SAC (44-561) DATE: 4-11-68

FROM : SA Charles R. Wool, Jr.

•subject: MURKIN 
CR

Re request of SA ROBERTS 4-10-68, for contacts with 
rourcer for creldt and criminal.checks, directory sources, 

and finanacial ■lnstltutooes relative to the name ERIC STARVO 
GALT.

Within the Ceenralia Resident Agency the contacts 
were mate with those sources previously set forth in a^snlar 
memorandum of 4-9-68.

The foiowwieg financial instiuitones were incudted 
in the contacts of today, 4-11—68..

MT. VERNON - Jefferson County
Security Bank of Mt. Vernon 
First N>tl_Bank and Trust Co.

Bank of TUnooss, Mt. Vernon 
First State Bank of Dix, Dix 
Texico State Bank, Texico 
Ina State Bank, -Ina

Bailey Inc. Loans
The Bayer Co..
CIT Personal Loans
Couluecial Credit Corp.
Credit Thrift
King City Fedrl Sigs & Ln

N^HVTLLE - Washington County

Farmer's and Mchts Nai Bank
First. Natl Bank
Naarrille Savings Loan Assn
Ashley State Bank
First Natl Bank of Okaawvlle 
Naihiiee Sigs & Ln Assn

First State Bk, Woodlawn
Hoyleton State & Savings 
Bank

OM Exchange National Bank 
Richview State Bank

CENTRA! A, SALEM - Marion County

City National Bank, Ceenralia 
Counuuaty Trust Bank, Ixvnngow 
Farmer's State Bank, Hoffman 
OW National Bank, Ceenralia 
First State Bank of Ceenralia

44-561 
crw 
(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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crw 
44-561

Credit Thrft Loans, Centralia 
.Frndnrich Finance Co.., and Consumer,.Credit Company 
GAC, Finance 
Home Bldg and Loan Assn 
Universal CIT 
City Building and Loan Assn 
Salem National Bank 
Iuka State Bank 
Cormnuuity State Bank 
First Natl Bank of Sandoval 
Talisman & Afillattss of Ilinnois, Inc.. 
Credit Thrift Loans, Salem 4
Ilinoois Bonds & InvesSuent Co. 
Kinmundy Bldg. & Loan Assn 
Salem Bl.dg & Loan Assn 
Wabash Production Credit Assn.

CARLYLE - CLINTON COUNTY ' .

Bartelso Savings Bank , 
Commmnity Bank of Trent:on, Ill. 
Farmer's and Merchants Bank, Caalyle 
First National Bank of Carlyle ,
State Bank of Breese ' , ’
State Bank of Aviston '
Germantown Savings Bank ' f
HHni Production Credit Assn ' 
Keyesport State Bank

VANDALIA - FAYETT’E COUNTY

1st State Bank of St. Peter 
1st Natl Bank of Vantdtit 
State Bank of R Farina 
Farmer's & Merchant’s Bank, Vandana 
Illnnois State Farm (prison) -- no record of inmates using 

surname GALT, or in alias file.
Brownstown First State Bank ,
Charleson Produstion Credit Associatoon 
Vandana Citizen's Svgs and Loan 
Wenfarn Finance Corp.

. None of the above sources, and those previously 
set out in memo of 4-9-68, were able t:o determine accounts 
now or past, or refeeence to the name of this suspect.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/1268

AUTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Be SUSpeCt ERIC STJUVTO GALT.

Checks of indites, State Selective Service HeMdqurters, 
ail city and telephone directories, DriverX LUe-e Bureau, 
Motor Vehicle Bureau, financial InstlUttOMS, credit, criminal, 
and other logical souses Motive for entire Sjpingield 
Division.

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2- BlmUMlam (44-1740)
2- Siplngield (44-561) 
TM::rui/css 

ss

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIROL AR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR,™ (44-38861)

4/126*

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P

Re suspect ERIC sTARVO GALT

Checks of tadlcee. State Elective Service Headqarters 
AL! city and teiayOne directories, Driver*# License Bureau, 
Motor Vehicle Bureau, fnancial Inatltuticms, credit, criminal, 
and other logical courses negative iter entire Springfield 
Division,

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
3 - Meehls (44-1987)

(9)

searched

serialized^XT" 
indexed.
FILED.On:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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to :

FROM :

SUBJECT-:

OPTONAL. FORM NO. 10 *
MAY 1962 EDiTON 
GSA FPMR <41 CFR> J01-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-961)

SA ELYON H. DAVIS

MURKIN

date: 4/12/68

. On 4/9/60 and 4/10/68 the folOowing Circuit 
Court Clerks of counties located in Quincy, 'Illinois RA 
area were contacted and each advised that there is no 
HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER on the voter regis- 
tratoon list in his county.

ART WITTE, Adams County, Quincy, Illinois;
PAUL HULSON, McDonough County, Macomb, 111^013;
DON RUNKLE, Schuyler County, RuuShille, 

Illinois;
FRANCIS CRABTREE, Scott County, Winchester, 

Illinois;
LONNIE WAGNER, Brown County, Mt. Sterling, 

Illinois;
.ROSCO1 MC DANIEL, Hancock County, Carthage, 

nUnois;
WAYNE LIGHTLE, Pike County, Pittsfield, 

Umnois;

On 4/10/68 the foioownng operators of the 
;foioowing laundries in Quincy, Illioois, advised that 
they do not use a thermo seal marking machine:

LOREN HOLFORD*, Quincy Weems Laundry, 231 North 
Fifth Street, Quincy, Illioois;

FRED HOLLIS, Ship-Shape Laundry, 2729 Chestnut
Street, Quincy, Umnois;

JOHN BOYLES, Uptown Laundry, 206 North Twelfth 
Street, Quincy, HliooSs;

BILL BARTHOLOMEW, Bill's Quincy Quick Laundry, 
234 North Twelfth Street, Quincy, Illioois.

and 
and

On 4/9/68 the city directories of Quincy, IlliJO>is 
Macomb,, ■IlliooSs, were reveewed by SA ELYON H. DAVIS 
the name HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER was not

located in either book. Also the teerphone directories of 
both citees were reveewed on that date. ./. / / /

9010*101

y Springfiedd (44-561) 
EHD/smr
(2)

SEARCHED. INDEXED.

APR 12 1960

Buy U.S. Saving>s Bowk P^egular^ °« th)t Payroll Savings Plan *
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SI 44-561

On 
is no .record 
files of hls

4/10/68 the 
of a HARVEY 
department-:

foioowing each advised that there 
LOWNEYER or HARVEY LOWHYER in the

Captain HAROLD HUNSAKER, Quincy-, Illinois Police
Denartment j

Deputy HARRY DEMPSEY, Adams County SSheilf's
Office, Quiicy, Illinois; >

Deputy JAMES BUSAN, Broom County-, Mt. Sterling, Ill.
DICK ASHCRAFT, Shheiff, Schuyler County,

RishhiHe, :Iilinnii.;
Shhriff BILL RICH, McDonough Cmty, Macomb,

Illinois?

Illinois;

Chief ROBERT DE TOY, Macomb, !Hio>ss PD.? 
JAMIE RHEA Sheriff, Hancock County, Carthage,

Illinois;
Sheeif.f JAMES made, Pike County, Pittsfield,

DALE FARMER, M«mage.r, Credit Bureau of LaMoine 
Valley-, .Macomb, Illinois;

ELIZABETH ROTH, Assistait Manager, Credit Bureau 
of Quiicy, Iic., Quiicy, T-llinoii

- 2 -
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) .4/12/68 \

SA ELYON H. DAVITS

MARKIN

On 4/9/68 and 4/10/68 'the following Circuit 
Court Clerks of counties located in Quincy, Illinois RA 
area ozere contaceed and each advised that there is no 
HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER on the voter regis- 

‘ 'ratoon list in his county.
ART WITTE, Adams County-, Quincy, Hinooss;
PAUL HULSON, McDonough County, Macomb, Illinoi■s;
DON RUNKLE, Schuuler County, RiuShiUe, • 

Iliinois;
FRANCIS CRABTREE, Scott County, Winchester, 

Illinois;
. LONNIE WAGNER, Brown County, Mt. Sterling, 

moss; ,
ROSCOE MC DANIEL, Hancock County, Carthage,

■Ill^ois;;
WAYNE LIGHTLEJ Pike County, Pittsfield, 

Hinoois; . .

On 4/10/68 the foloownng operators of the 
foUowing laundries in Quincy, HHnois, advised that 
they do not use a themio seal marking machine:

LOREN HOLFORD, Quincy Weems Laundry, 231 North 
Fifth Street, Quincy, HiioQis^ .

FRED HOLLIS, Ship-Shape Laundry, 2729 Chestnut 
Street, Quincy, Illnooss;

JOHN BOYLES, Uptown Laundry, 206 North Tooefth 
Street, Quincy, Illioois■;

BILL BARTHOLOMEW, Bills Quincy Quick Laundry, 
234 North Twoefth Street, Quincy, IllinoSs. .

On 4^68 the city directories of Quincy, Ilinooss 
and Macomb, Illinois, were riveewid by SA ELYON H. DAVIS 
and the.name HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOJWMYER was not 
located in either book. . Also the teepphone directories of
both citees were reviewed on that date
2J- Springfield (44-561) ‘
■EHD/smr
(2)

to. -^^tiieo^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SI 44-561

On 4/10/68 the foilwing each advisee! that there 
is no record of a HARVEY LOWMEYER or HARVEY LOWMYER ii the 
files of his department.:

Captain HAROLD HUNSAKER, Quincy, Illinois Police 
Department; ,

Deputy HARRY DEMPSEY, Adams County Sbheiff’s 
Office, Quincy, Illinois;

Deputy JAMES BUSAN, Brown Comity, ME^Stering Ill. 
DICK ASHCRAFT, SAvelif, Schuyler County, 

Rushville, IHnuis;
SSherff BILL RICH, McDonough County, Macomb, 

Illioohs; , .
Chief ROBERT DE POY, Macomb, Illinois PD; 
JAMIE RHEA, SSheiff, Hancock County, Carthage-, 

IHtaois; .
Shverff JAMES WADE, Pxke Comity, Pittsfield, 

Ilinoois;
DALE FARMER, Manager, Credit Bureau of LaMoine 

Valley, Macomb, HHnois; -
ELIZABETH ROTH, Assistant Manager, Creddt Bureau 

of Quincy, Inc., Quincy, Ilinoois

- 2
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1^2 EDTON
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) IM.1M

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

to :

FROM :

subject:

Memorandum
SAC, SPRINGFIEDD (44-561)

SA JI1MY L. BERTHAY

MURKIN

date: 4/12/68

With regard to the contacting of laundries 
as instructed in Bute! 4/9/6'8, the following iaundrees 
in Sangmn County, State of Illinois,otrt contacted 
by SA JIMMY L. BERTHAY on 4/9/68. This was done in an 
effort to identify the laundry mark described in Butel 
of above date.
LAUNDRIES REMARKS

AAA^inin-Jn^ Towei.
Springfield, nimon This estabisshment uses a paper 

having a prineed number which is 
stapled to the garment and does 
not use the them seal marking 
equipment.

Arvins Landry . _
Sppjingfiedd, Ulmois This laundry uses a pencil to 

mark the garment at time it is 
received and does not utilie 
thermo seal marking equipment.

?in*'8 .. .... .Springfield, Hinnm Mr. FINK, owner and operator of 
this laundry, °ne °f the larges*. i.n Stringfield, Hinnen, advised 
that them seal equipment is a 
snphSsticatt.d marking machine '
utiiieed by the larger laundries. 
His firn does not employ the use 
of this equipment; however, he did 
suspect that Lloyd's, Kennedy's, 
Springfield Laundry, and Gerber's 
Laundries of Springfiedd might 
possibly utilie this equipment in 
view of their size and vouume of

I

1

S0I0.W!

2/- Springfiedd(44-561)
JLB/smr 
(2)

business. Mr. FINK said that to his 
knowledge there is no central 
location within the state of Iliinoil 
.where laundry marks of various 
<aundries are fieed by laundry owners.SEARCHED—^INDfEXE^D. 

WZEDZ&ll£0_

Buy
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SI 44-561

LAUNDRIES

Genes’..Snringfie Id, Hinnens

REMARKS

Mr. GERBER advised that therm 
sea r-afk-ing equipment was 
Utilised by his estabUhhrent 
approximately five years ago; 
however, at the present tine 
the polyrark -machine is utilized 
by his establishment.

Kernnedys
.Snringfie W, I ITinois Mr, BEUMER stated Kennedy's 

does not utilize thermo seal 
marking equipment and has never 
owned such marking device,

Loyd's. .... .
SppmgfmId, Illinois Mr. JTACon of Lloyd's Laundry 

advised themo seal -narking 
equipment is utiiieed by Lloyd's 
in connection with its processing 
and laundering of shirts. He was 
furnished the laundry m«\ _ 
.identified in the above teeetrpe 
and advised that this is not a 
laundry mark of his establishment.

Springfield Laundry
Springfield, Illinois Personnel at this laundry advised 

that this estabisshreent uses paper 
tags which .are ataached to the 
garment during its precessing; 
however, they are removed before 
the customer receives the completed 
laundry. He was furnished the 
laundry mark mentioned in re Bute! 
and advised that this laundry mark 
is not any mark of the Springfield 
laundry.

Spring Street Laundry 
Springfie Id, Il innois Personnel answering the tenppllinn 

at this nstablSshnent advised that 
this is a coin operated laundry and 
custoners handle their own washing.

-- 2 -
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SI 44-561

• •

Sally -Wards
.Springfield, Illinois Mr. JAKE WARD advised this 

establishment does utilize themo 
seal marking equipment. His 
equipment marks the garment with a red 1 
tape Usilng thereon the number 
designated by the establishment at
the time the garment is marked.
He was furnished the laundry mark 
mentioned in re Butel; however, it 
meant nothing tn him, and he commented
that it was not any laundry mark of 
his establisiiett■. Mr. WARD consulted 
with ■varnous pu>licatwns he had ।
concerning various laundry marking 
equipment and advised he would suggest 
the only source who would know the* 
location of themmo seal murk Ing 
machines in the State of I-linnoss 
would be the Textile Machine Manu- 
-facturnng Company of Syracuse, N. Y. 
who manufactures this piece of 
equipment. He sald the machines can 
be purchased through distributors in

. St. toUi.s and Chicago; how’?*, tht'r"
d•lrtrlbunor.s usually order the

’ machine from the mannfactture.r.
Colonial .Cleaners
Auburn, IH;innis Personnel at this establismett 

advised the laundry received is 
furnshhed to Kennedy's in Springfield, 
•Umnois, for processing. This 
ertaiblrhmett did not own any ‘‘type of 
laundering equipment or marking devices 
since it is handled at the above 
laundry.

$ 3 -
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| OPTIONAL. FORM NO. io _
- ' MAY IW EOTWN
^W GSA FFMR<4| CFR) 20|i|M "
\ ‘ UNITED STATES 'GOVERNMENT

: < Memorandum
•’ TO : SAC, SPRINGFIEDD (44-561) date: 4/12/68

FROM : .SA JIMMY L. BERTHAY

subject:: ’ 'IURWJ

With regard to the contacting of laundries 
as instrucied in Butel 4/9/68,the following laundries 

. i.n Sangamon County, State of Illinois, were contaded 
by SA JIMMY L. BERTHAY on 4/9/68. This was done in an 
effort to identify the laundry xaark described in Battel 
of above date.
' LAUNDRIES REMARK

5WD-M

AAA.Lini^a^.Too*1.
Springfieia, IHiooi

Arvins ?aundry
Springruela, IHnoois

f11*'* .■ Sppingfierd, Illinois

(2)

2/■ Springfied**ADEXED 
SERIMIEDD<M^IUD,.~

PR I2 1968
3i — SPRINGFIELD

»

This establisment uses a paper 
Having a prineed number which is 
stapled to the garment and does 
not use the themmo seal marking 
equipment.

This laundry uses a pencil to 
mark tie garment at tine it is 
received and does not utilise 
themo seal marking equipment.

Mr. FINK, 
this laun.
in Springfield

and operator of
dry, one of the largest

Illinois; advised
that the.mr-o seal equipment is a 
sophhsbleated marking machine 
utilized by the larger laundries. 
His fimi does not employ the use 
of this equipment; however, he did 
suspect that Lloyd’s, Kennedy’s, 
Springfield Laundry, and Geebee’s 
Laundries of Springfiild might 
possibly utliin this equipment in 
view of their size and volume of 
business. Mr. FINK said t:hat t:o his 
knowledge there is no central 
location within the state no minds 

' Where launcry marks of various 
.laundries are filed by laundry owners.

larly on th 'Payroll Savings Plan
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SI 44-5611

LAUNDRIES REMARKS

G51^?.. .... . Springfield, Illinois Mr. GERBER alvisel that thermo < 
seal marking equipment was
utiiieel by his establShhment | 
approximately five years ago; | 
however, at the present time | 
the polymark machine is utiiieel | 
by his estabishhment.

Kennedy's 
Springfield, Illinois Mr. BEHMER statel Kennely's 

loes not utilize themmo seal 
marking equipment anl has never 
ownel such marking levice.

L-oyi's.. ,Springfield, Illinois Mr. JACOB of Lloyl's Launlry 
alvisel thermo seal marking 
equipment is utiiieel by Lloyl's 
in connection with its processing 
anl launlering of shirts. He was 
furnshhed the launlry mark 
ilentifeld in the above teletype 
anl alvisel that this is not a 
launlry mark of his establshhment.

Springfield Laundry
Springfield, lUnnoss Personnel at this launlry alvisel 

that this eeseaiislmient uses paper 
tags which are attachel to the 
garment luring its processing; 
however, they are reemovel before 
the customer receives the comppetel 
launlry. He was furnished the 
launlry mark meetionel in re Butel 
anl alvisel that this launlry mark 
is not any mark of the Sppingfiell 
.launlry.

Spring street .Launey 
Springfield, lllinois

5

Personnel answering the telephone 
at this establisiment alvisel that 
this its a coin operated launlry anl 
customers hanlle their own washing.

- 2 -
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SI 44-561 _

Sally Wards _ . _ 
Springfield, Illinois

Colonial Cleaners 
Auburn, Illinois

Mr. JAKE WARD advised this 
establishment does utilize themo> 
seal marking equipment. His 
equipment marks the garment with a red 
tape Iss^ng thereon the number 
designated by the eitablishment at 
the time the garment is marked. 
He was furnshhed the laundry mark 
mentioned in re Butel; however, it 
meant nothing to him, and he commented 
that it was not any laundry mark of 
his establihmrent. Mr. WARD consulted 
with various publicatoons he had , 
concerning various laundry marking 
equipment and advised he would suggest 
the only source who would -know the 
location of themo> seal marking 
machines in the State of .IllinoSs 
would be the Textile Machine Manu- 
facturnng Company of Syracuse, N. Y. 
who manufactures this piece of 
equipment. He said the machines can 
be purchased 'through distrbbuoors .in 
SU‘ .Louis ana Chicago; however, toe distributors usuaaiy order the 
machine from the maanffacurer.

Personnel at this establishment 
advised the laundry received is 
furn^hed to Kennedy’s in Springfield, 
Jllinois, for processing. This 
eitablihhmeut did not own any type of 
laundering equipment or marking devices 
since it is handled at the above 
laundry.

- 3 -
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| Routing Sip j
Q-7 (Rev^^i) (Copies to Offices Checked])

TO: SAC,

Albany CD Houston CJ Norfo tk C] Tampa
CT Albuguetgue Cl Indianapolis Ci Ok tahoma City Ci Washington Fled 

Cj QuanticoAnchorage Jackson CJ Omaha
□ Atlanta CD■JacksonvlHe Ci Phi lade Iphla

TO LEGAT:□ BoIllroote Cd Kansas CHy CD Phoenix
Q BIrr>ing^alm CD Knoxville Cl Pittsburgh Ci Bern
CD Boston
□ Buffalo

Cl Las Vegas CD Port land U Bonn .
CD Buenos AresLitt! Rock I”) Richmond

Cj Bute Cl Los AngeRss Cl Sacramento Ci Hong Kong
f*l Charlotte , CD LouisvtRe CD St. Louis L-J London ■
CD Chicago CD Memphis I-) Sal t Lake City Ci Manila

Cincinnati CD Miami ( J San Antonoo Cl Mexico. D.F.
Cleve^d CD Milwaukee □ San Diego Ci Ottawa

CD Columbaa CD Minneapolis CD San Francisco CD Paris 
fl RomeCl Dallas Ci Mobie (”D San Juan

CD Denver 
Cl Detroit 
Q e: paso>

Ci Newark 
Ci New Haven

Cj Savannah
CD SeatHe

CD Santo Domingo 
CD Tokyo

CD New Or leans
Q New York City

fcj Springfield
CD Honolulu Dae ^^MOIl 11,-1968-
RE: MURK IN

, e Retention For appropriate
□ For Information Ci optional [X] action Q Surep, by .. ... ..,,,.„.„„'

Q The encoosed Is for your Information. If used In a Mute report, Q conceal 
.all sources. Q paraphrase contents.

CD Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA .,..„„.„„.... ...... . ....... . , .. .......... .
dated '•

Remorks:

Attached are three photographs of tee shirt 
and shorts bearing laundry marks.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote..., April, 11,, 1968

BILLY RAY KING was interviewed at the Rock Island,
Illinois, Police Department, by ROBERT A. WICKWIRE: and CHARLES 
E. SMITH who identified themselves as Special Agents of the 
FBI. KING was warned of his rights and he waived* them as 
shown on an executed warning and waiver form.

BILLY RAY KING advised he has resided for ten year's 
at 102 .Arllngoon Street, Lake Providence, Louisiana. He has 
been employed as a deck hand on different boats in the Mississippi 
River since he was 18 years of age. He stated for the last 
thr^ months he has been employed as a deck hand on a towboat 
for the K.G.W. Towing Company out of GreeivVlli, Mississippi.

He added that he had been injured on his boat
approximately twenty days ago and had been treated at -the 
GreeevrHi, Mississippi, Geeeral Hossptal, but had been 
ricupirltnng at his home in Lake Providence, Louisiana. 
He had 'recovered and arranged to catch his boat, which is 
the George Weathers, at Quincy, Ilinnois. His Personnel 
Director, JERRY WILSON, with the K.GW. Towing Company in 
Greeevvile, Mississippi, had given him an airplane ticket 
foom GreeivVlli, Mississippi, to St. Louis, Missouri, to 
Quincy, Ilinno'is, for Apm 5, 1968; however, he determined 
that Hl planes were full and was instruceed t;o take a bus 
.toMerampis, Tennessee, to catch a plane to St. Louis. He 
left his home by TraHwaay Bus around noon on Appri 4, 1968 
and proceeded to Memphhs, Tennessee, which is about 175 
miles. He arrived in .Memphis sometime in the lfeevsoov 
p'oMbly around 4:00 pm* While at the Traiwuy Bus Depot, 
the riots broke out due to the sissting of MARTIN LUTHER 
KING. He advised that the bus depot was dosed. There 
was no busses Howled to leave or enter and the people in 
the bus depot were forced to .-.remain in the depot Hl night 
long. He advised that the depot was only two or three 
Hocks foom the Isrrg|iVne Mctel in Memphis, Tennessee, where 
KING was shot. He advised that he knows where this molte! 
is located as he had stayed fahere on previous occasions. 
He added that it was general knowledge in Hl the papers 
that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING was in Memphis and staying at
Jti*L..Lorrain*L,MOteU......_....^^ ..^.......^..^^
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KING stated 'that he did not shoot MARTIN LUTHER 
KING but hastily added even if he had done so, he would not 
tell. He also stated that MARTIN LUTHER KING got just what 
he deserved and that the people in the North are getting 
just what they deserved on this racial .problem as they 
caused the whole thing. When asked if he was a member of 
the KKK, KING slated that he was not a member but also 
added even if he was, he would not tell.

KING then stated during the early hours before 
daybreak, the busses stareed to move and he was able to 
take a taxi to the airport. He recaieed that the fare 
was somewhere around $4.65. When he arrived at the air­
port, he determined that there was only one plane that he 
could catch to Quincy, Ilinnoisj however, this plane was 
full and he was placed on stand by. When the plane left 
and he could not get on, he then made a long distance 
teeephone call to his boss JERRY WILSON who then told him 
to catch a bus to St. Louis and a bus to Quincy where he 
could catch the boat. He advised that he took a cab back 
to the bus depot where he boarded a TraHny Bus for St. 
Louis, Missouri. He advised this was early iLn the morning 
and arrveed iLn St. Louis sometime around noon. He then 
caught a bus foom St. Louis to Quincy; however, this bus 
made many difeerent stops and he arrived too late in Quincy 
to catch the boat;"‘.He then took another bus to Rock Island, 
Hirois, where he now awating for the boat which is due to 
arrive at 12:00 laddtigbf.

KING stated .that he owns a 1967 bright blue Mustang 
which is at his home at Lake Providence, Louisiana. He 
explained that the papers for this car are in the name of 
his freend TRAVIS SHEFFIELD, who Uees approximately three 
blocks away on Foster Street. He stated he bought this car 
Loom SHEFFIELD and is miking the payments but he has not 
had the papers changed over to his name. The car is at his 
home. KING also admitted that he owned a .38 pistol and a 
shotgun which are both at his home.

The foiowinng desc]rietUoe was obtained foom 
observation and interveew:
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• ‘Name 
Sex 
Race 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight , 
Hair ■
Eyes 
Commlexion 
Address

Occupation 
Education -
Marital Status 
Employment =

. Mother 
Arrests

BILLY RAY KING 
Male '
White 
Apall 23, 1925 
St. Joseph, Louisiana 
6'1" 
185 pounds 1
Dark Brown, Curly 
Blue .
Medium to ruddy,. 
102 Arlnngopn 7
Lake Providence,/Louisiana, 

Deck Hand,''Towboat 
Seventh Grade / 

Single < ,
K.GW,. Towing Company 
Greeeville, Mississippi 
GERTRUDE FRITH 
Admits .juvenile arrest 
before the age of 18 for 
assaulting a Negro police 
officer -in Lake Providence, 

, Louisiana, explaining he beat 
this officer with a pipe, served 
nine months in a reform school 
at Monroe, Louisiana; 
Admits arrest at the age of 18 
for carrying.a pistol at Lake , 
Providence, Louisiana, fined 
$200.00 and $37.010 costs and 
two years probation.
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